

14-844

14-849

No. 14-

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

JAN 16 2015

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN CYANAMID CO., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
ERNEST GIBSON,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PHILIP H. CURTIS  
BRUCE R. KELLY  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 715-1000

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELISABETH S. THEODORE  
ROBERT A. DERISE  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 12th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

RICHARD W. MARK  
GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 351-3818

*Counsel for American  
Cyanamid Company*

STEVEN R. WILLIAMS  
JOY C. FUHR  
CHRISTIAN E. HENNEKE  
MCGUIRE WOODS LLP  
One James Center  
901 East Cary Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 775-1000

*Counsel for E.I. DuPont  
de Nemours & Company*

CHARLES H. MOELLENBERG  
JONES DAY  
500 Grant Street  
Suite 4500  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 391-3939

*Counsel for The Sherwin-  
Williams Company*

ROBERT P. ALPERT  
JEFFREY K. DOUGLASS  
MORRIS, MANNING &  
MARTIN, LLP  
1600 Atlanta Financial Center  
3343 Peachtree Road NE  
Atlanta, GA 30326  
(404) 504-7692

*Counsel for Armstrong  
Containers, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. The Use of Lead Pigments in the Twentieth Century .....	3
B. The <i>Thomas</i> Decision and Wisconsin's Risk Contribution Theory .....	4
C. Respondent's Complaint and the District Court's Decision .....	8
D. The Seventh Circuit's Decision .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	12
I. The Seventh Circuit's Decision Conflicts With This Court's Precedents and Widens Two Circuit Splits.....	13
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Eastern Enterprises</i> and Other Precedents.....	13
B. The Seventh Circuit's Decision Widens Two Circuit Splits .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Risk Contribution Rule Is Plainly Unconstitutional.....	20
II. The Risk Contribution Rule Violates Due Process and This Court’s Precedents By Eliminating Any Meaningful Causation Requirement.....	26
III. The Questions Presented Are of Critical and Recurring Importance to U.S. Businesses.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, <i>Gibson v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , No. 10-3814 (July 24, 2014) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Decision and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, <i>Gibson v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , No. 07-C-864 (June 15, 2010) .....	49a
APPENDIX C: Decision and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, <i>Gibson v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , No. 07-C-864 (Nov. 15, 2010).....	89a
APPENDIX D: Order denying rehearing en banc by the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, <i>Gibson v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , No. 10-3814 (Aug. 21, 2014) .....	101a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A.T. Massey Coal Co. v. Massanari</i> , 305 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Associated Indus. of Florida</i> , 678 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1996) .....	31
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) .....	16, 20
<i>Allen v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , No. 11-C-55 (E.D. Wis. 2011) .....	8
<i>Asarco Inc. v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 43 P.3d 471 (Wash. 2002).....	35
<i>Ass’n of Bituminous Contractors, Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 156 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Berwind Corp. v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 307 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>B.H. ex rel Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	31
<i>Brenner v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 263 A.D.2d 165 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999) .....	4
<i>Burns v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 544 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Clark v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-12653, 2014 WL 1257118 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Mar. 25, 2014), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 14-775.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Collins v. Eli Lilly Co.</i> , 342 N.W.2d 37 (Wis. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	18, 20, 35
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elk Grove v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	34
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Giannoulas</i> , 896 N.E.2d 277 292 (Ill. 2008) .....	35
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	31
<i>Franklin Cty. Conv. Facils. Auth. v. Am. Premier Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co. et al.</i> , No. 06-cv-12605 (Milwaukee Cir. Ct. Dec. 22, 2006) .....	8
<i>Gordon v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Jackson v. Glidden Co.</i> , No. 87779, 2007 WL 184662 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 25, 2007).....	5
<i>Jefferson v. Lead Indus. Ass'n</i> , 106 F.3d 1245 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 711 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) .....	15
<i>Lake Durango Water Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of State of Colorado</i> , 67 P.3d 12 (Colo. 2003).....	35
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	13-14
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	16, 20
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	15, 17, 20
<i>McCarthy v. City of Cleveland</i> , 626 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	16, 20
<i>In re Nat'l Lead Co. et al.</i> , 49 F.T.C. 791 (1953) .....	3
<i>Parella v. Ret. Bd. of the R.I. Employees' Ret. Sys.</i> , 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) .....	28
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	11, 13, 27-28, 30-31
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001) .....	12, 14, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Santiago v. Sherwin Williams Co.</i> , 3 F.3d 546 (1st Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Simi Inv. Co., Inc. v. Harris Cnty, Tex.</i> , 256 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	18-19, 20
<i>Sindell v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 607 P.2d 924 (Cal. 1980) .....	5
<i>Skipworth v. Lead Indus. Ass.</i> , 690 A.2d 169 (Pa. 1997) .....	4-5, 27
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	11, 13, 28, 31
<i>Swisher Int'l v. Schafer</i> , 550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 18, 35
<i>Thomas v. Mallett</i> , 701 N.W.2d 523 (Wis. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co. v. McKeithen</i> , 226 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Unity Real Estate Co. v. Hudson</i> , 178 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	14, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973) .....	29
<i>Western &amp; A.R.R. v. Henderson</i> , 279 U.S. 639 (1929) .....	28, 29
<i>Westside Quik Shop, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 534 S.E.2d 270 (S.C. 2000).....	35
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Wis. Stat. § 893.16 .....	34
Wis. Stat. § 895.046 .....	11, 33
16 C.F.R. § 1303.2(b)(2) .....	4
16 C.F.R. § 1303.4 .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev., American Healthy Homes Survey: Lead and Arsenic Findings (April 2011) .....	30
The Honorable Diane S. Sykes, <i>Reflections on the Wisconsin Supreme Court</i> , 89 Marq. L. Rev. 723 (2006) .....	25, 28-29
Howard, <i>Jury Awards \$21M In Lead Poisoning Case</i> , Law360 (Oct. 7, 2010), <a href="http://www.law360.com/articles/199795/jury-awards-21m-in-lead-poisoning-case">http://www.law360.com/articles/199795/jur y-awards-21m-in-lead-poisoning-case</a> .....	33



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mealey's Litigation Report: Lead</i> , Vol. 12, Iss. 13 (April 2003) .....	33
Priest, <i>Market Share Liability in Personal Injury and Public Nuisance Litigation: An Economic Analysis</i> , 18 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 109 (2010) .....	25
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Protect Your Family From Lead in Your Home</i> (Sept. 2001), <a href="http://www.fsa.usda.gov/Internet/FSA_File/pfflinyhbrochure.pdf">www.fsa.usda.gov/Internet/FSA_File/pfflinyhbrochure.pdf</a> .....	27
Wisconsin Dep't of Health and Family Servs., <i>Report on Childhood Lead Poisoning in Wisconsin 2008</i> , <a href="http://www.chawisconsin.org/documents/LP3LegacyOfLead.pdf">http://www.chawisconsin.org/documents/LP3LegacyOfLead.pdf</a> .....	33
